

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 14-CV-851-JEB
)	
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as)	
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND)	
HUMAN SERVICES,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO MODIFY THIS
COURT'S MANDAMUS ORDER**

Sean Marotta (D.C. Bar No. 1006494)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1109
Telephone: (202) 637-4881
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs

Dated: September 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE COURT CAN MODIFY ITS ORDER <i>ONLY IF</i> COMPLIANCE IS IMPOSSIBLE, AND HHS HAS NOT ATTEMPTED TO MEET THAT STANDARD.....	8
II. EVEN IF THE STANDARD WERE A FREEWHEELING EQUITABLE INQUIRY, HHS HAS NOT SHOWN THAT MODIFICATION IS WARRANTED AND HAS NOT PROPOSED A REMEDY TAILORED TO THE PROBLEMS IT IDENTIFIES	11
A. HHS Has Not Shown Significant Changed Circumstances Warranting Modification	12
B. HHS Has Not Shown The Equities Or The Public Interest Favors Modification.....	15
C. HHS Has Not Shown Its Proposed Modification Is Tailored To The Difficulties It Has Identified.....	21
III. THE COURT SHOULD ALLOW HHS A MODEST EXTENSION TO CLEAR THE BACKLOG BUT IMPOSE ENHANCED REPORTING MEASURES TO ENSURE THOSE DEADLINES ARE MET	22
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	8
* <i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Price</i> , 867 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4, 5, 9
<i>Cassell v. Taylor</i> , 243 F.2d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1957)	16
<i>DeFoe v. Town of Rutherfordton</i> , 122 F.2d 342 (4th Cir. 1941)	12
<i>Evans v. Williams</i> , 206 F.3d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Government of Province of Manitoba v. Zinke</i> , 849 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Hudson v. American Fed. of Gov’t Emps.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017)	15
<i>Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 331 F.R.D. 444 (D.D.C. 2019)	18
<i>LaShawn A. ex rel. Moore v. Fenty</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2010)	15
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	20
<i>NLRB v. Harris Teeter Supermarkets</i> , 215 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	12
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	9, 11
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	12, 13, 21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Salazar ex rel. Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 896 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 257 (D.D.C. 2010)	20
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014)	16
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	19
<i>Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia</i> , 861 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	20
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(1)(A)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(1)(B)	3
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	11, 18, 21
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
American Hosp. Ass’n, <i>Massive Growth in Expenses and Rising Inflation Fuel Continued Financial Challenges for America’s Hospitals and Health Systems</i> (Apr. 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2s48a58c	18, 19
American Hosp. Ass’n, <i>Rural Hospital Closures Threaten Access: Solutions to Preserve Care in Local Communities</i> (Sept. 2022), https://tinyurl.com/466zj2yb	18
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Biden-Harris Administration Takes Action to Expand Access to Emergency Care Services in Rural Communities</i> (June 30, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4xvw6nzt	2
FitchRatings, <i>2022 Mid-Year Outlook: U.S. Not-for-Profit Hospitals and Health Systems</i> (Aug. 16, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4edzcr76	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
* Kaufman, Hall & Associates, LLC, <i>The Current State of Hospital Finances: Fall 2022 Update</i> (2022), https://tinyurl.com/mr6a7un9	2, 19
